certain suppliers in foreign currencies and is impacted by changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Company is primarily exposed to changes
in the US dollar (USD) and to a smaller extent, the Euro (EUR). AARNet
currently has monthly requirements in excess of USD200,000, for
the purchase of international communications capacity and other
services. These requirements are expected to increase over time.

Currency risk is measured using sensitivity analyses and cash flow
forecasting, summarised below.

Currency risk is managed by holding foreign currency, entering
into forward foreign exchange contracts and purchasing options to

acquire foreign currency. At year end, AARNet held USD5,807,611
(AUD7,440,980) in USD denominated bank accounts and EUR89,324
(AUD137,100) in a EUR denominated bank account. AARNet’s risk
management policy is to hedge at least 60% of anticipated short-term
cash flows (mainly for the purchase of capacity to the USA) in USD.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s
financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk for
the year.

-100 bps +100 bps

At 31 December

2017

Carrying

amount

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Cash and cash

equivalents

23,566,326 (842,009) (842,009) 688,916 688,916

Trade Receivables 33,716,530 - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments

(liabilities)

(1,930,536) 214,504 214,504 (175,503) (175,503)

Trade payables (2,855,890) 2,285 2,285 (1,869) (1,869)

-100 bps +100 bps

At 31 December

2016

Carrying

amount

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Cash and cash

equivalents

19,143,901 (283,683) (283,683) 232,104 232,104

Trade Receivables 37,516,779 - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments (assets)

405,789 (45,088) (45,088) 36,890 36,890

Trade payables (5,081,764) 69,482 69,482 (56,849) (56,849)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii)   Interest rate risk

AARNet’s main interest rate risk arises from its cash at bank, cash in
deposits and held-to-maturity investments.

The Company’s interest rate risk is monitored using sensitivity
analysis and is reviewed by management and the company’s external
investment consultant.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s
financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk for the year.

2322 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interest rate risk

-10% +10%

At 31 December

2017

Carrying

amount

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

23,566,326 (90,674) (90,674) 159,882 159,882

Held-to-maturity

investments, term

deposits

34,500,000 (345,000) (345,000) 345,000 345,000

Held-to-maturity

investments, floating

rate notes

34,237,788 (342,378) (342,378) 342,378 342,378

Interest rate risk

-10% +10%

At 31 December

2016

Carrying

amount

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

19,143,901 (111,861) (111,861) 165,908 165,908

Held-to-maturity

investments, term

deposits

33,425,000 (334,250) (334,250) 334,250 334,250

Held-to-maturity

investments, floating

rate notes

22,670,711 (226,707) (226,707) 226,707 226,707

(iii) Available-for-sale assets (price risk)

AARNet’s equity price risk arises from holding available-for-sale assets
such as equity instruments, listed bonds and hybrid investments.

Price risk is measured and using sensitivity analysis and is monitored
by management and the company’s external investment consultant.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s
financial assets and financial liabilities to price risk for the year.

Other price risk

-1% +1%

At 31 December

2017

Carrying

amount

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Surplus

$

Equity

$

Financial assets